505975790 03/19/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6022498

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN BEARDSLEY	03/11/2020
KENNETH WHITFIELD	03/11/2020
RUSSELL PRIBANIC	03/11/2020
STANISLAW KOSTRZEWSKI	03/16/2020
DAVID NICHOLAS	03/11/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Covidien LP
Street Address:	15 Hampshire Street
City:	Mansfield
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02048

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16823901

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)492-5785

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 203-492-5000

Email: rs.patents.two@medtronic.com

Correspondent Name: COVIDIEN LP

Address Line 1: **60 MIDDLETOWN AVENUE** MAILSTOP 54, LEGAL DEPT. Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: NORTH HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06473

Tatal Alla alamanata C		
DATE SIGNED: 03/19/2020		
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph BENDER-ZANONI, Reg. #51454/	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ME OF SUBMITTER: JOSEPH BENDER-ZANONI	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	C00017571US01 (203-12038)	

Total Attachments: 6



Attorney Docket No.: C00017571 (203-12038)
Page 1 of 1

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION(S)

SURGICAL INSTRUMENT INCLUDING AN ADAPTER ASSEMBLY AND AN

WHEREAS I/WE, the below named inventor(s), with residence and citizenship as indicated below, have made one or more inventions relating to:

L	ARTICULATING SURGICAL LOADING UNIT			
] for which an application for a United States Patent or a U.S. Provisional Application is being filed contemporaneously herewith;			
\geq	for which an application for a United States Patent identified as U.S. Patent Application No. <u>16/823,901</u> was filed on <u>March 19, 2020;</u>			
] for which U.S. Provisional Application No was filed on;			
\geq	for which the above application claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. <u>62/835,786,</u> filed on <u>April 18, 2019</u> ; and/or			
	for which an application identified as PCT International Patent Application No was filed on			
•	and for which I/WE hereby authorize the below identified ASSIGNEE and its successors, representatives and ssigns to hereafter insert the application number and/or filing date of the above-identified application(s) after			

WHEREAS, <u>Covidien LP</u> ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of <u>Delaware</u> and having a principal place of business at <u>15 Hampshire Street</u>, <u>Mansfield</u>, <u>MA 02048</u>, <u>US</u>, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to said inventions, including the entire right, title and interest in and to the application(s) identified above and all other patent applications filed for the inventions, and in and to all patents throughout the world that have granted or may be granted hereafter for the inventions, including but not limited to patents granted or based on any application(s) identified above or any other patent applications for the inventions, and including any and all rights of priority in the application(s) identified above and any other patent applications for the inventions;

such information becomes known to them).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I/WE do hereby acknowledge that I/WE have sold, assigned, and transferred and set over and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, and its successors, representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the inventions, including the entire-right, title and interest in and to all applications that have been filed or may be filed in the United States and all organizations for the invention(s), including the application(s) identified above and all other applications for the invention(s), all applications claiming benefit or priority to the application(s) identified above, and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, re-examinations, provisional, non-provisional, and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries for the inventions; including the entire right, title and interest in and to all original and reissued or re-examined patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries for the inventions, including all patents granted on or based on the application(s) identified above or any of the other foregoing applications, and including any utility models, design registrations, inventor's certificates or other like rights of exclusion granted for the inventions; and specifically including any and all rights of priority in the inventions and the application(s) identified above and any of the other foregoing applications, including the right to file the application(s) identified above and any of the other foregoing applications, and the right to claim the priority of the application(s) identified above and any of the other foregoing applications under the International Convention for the Protection for Industrial Property, or any other conventions, treaties, laws or agreements of like purposes; and including the right to enforce and sue for past, present and future infringement of any patents issuing from or based on the application(s) identified

Attorney Docket No.: C00017571 (203-12038) Page 2 of 6

above or any of the other foregoing applications for the full term of such patents, all such rights to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors, representatives, and assigns, for its own use and benefit to the full end of the term for which any of the U.S. patents, foreign patents, utility models, design registrations, inventor's certificates, or like rights of exclusion are granted;

AND I/WE materially represent to ASSIGNEE, its successors, representatives, and assigns, that I/WE are the sole lawful owners of the entire unencumbered right, title and interest in and to said inventions, and that I/WE have good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth, and hereby covenant that I/WE have not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents;

AND I/WE individually covenant and agree that, when requested and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors representatives, and assigns, but at no charge to ASSIGNEE, will (1) execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, re-examinations, provisional, non-provisional, and all other patent applications based on said inventions; (2) execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers relating to the foregoing; (3) communicate to the ASSIGNEE all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history relating thereto; (4) cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in any interference, opposition, dispute, litigation, or other proceeding involving any of the applications or patents for such inventions, including but not limited to testifying; and (5) generally do everything possible which the ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for vesting title to any patent applications relating to said inventions in the ASSIGNEE, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such inventions.

AND I/WE do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, representatives, and assigns, all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of or relating to any violation(s) of any of the rights assigned hereby that have or may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to said ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to the right to sue for, seek, obtain, collect, recover, and retain damages and any ongoing or prospective royalties to which I/WE may be emitted, or that I/WE may collect for any infringement or from any settlement or agreement related to any patent relating to said inventions before or after issuance;

AND I/WE do hereby authorize and request any issuing authority throughout the world having an applicable duty to issue any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, design registrations, inventor's certificates or other like rights of exclusion granted on said inventions to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, representatives, and assigns, and authorize ASSIGNEE to apply for such patents utility models, design registrations, inventor's certificates or other like rights of exclusion for said inventions in its own name.

In witness whereof, I/WE have signed my/our name(s) on the day and year set forth below.

Given Name (first and middle initial [if any]): John	Family Name o Beardsley	r Surname (last name):
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	3-11-2020
City and State:	Country:	Citizenship:
Wallingford, CT. STATE OF CONNECTICUT, s.s.	USA	US CONTRACTOR
County of NOW Haven		
Subscribed and sworn (or affirmed) before	me this	

MICHELE LYNN CIANCOLA NOVE DATE

MICHELE LYNN CIANCOLA, Notary Public My Commission Expires August 31, 2020

In witness whereof, I/WE have signed my/our name(s) on the day and year set forth below.

Given Name (first and middle initial [if any]): Kenneth	Family Name or Surname (last name): Whitfield	
Inventor's Signature:	Date: 83-11-2020	
City and State: North Haven, CT.	Country: USA	Citizenship: US

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, s.s.

MICHELE LYNN CIANCOLA, Notary Public My Commission Expires August 31, 2020

by.

MICHELE LYNN CIANCOLA NOTARY PUBLIC State of Connecticut My Commission Expires August 31, 2020 In witness whereof, I/WE have signed my/our name(s) on the day and year set forth below.

Given Name (first and middle initial [if any]): Russell	Family Name or Surname (last name): Pribanic		
Inventor's Signature	Date: 3-1/-2020		
City and State: Roxbury, CT.	Country: USA	Citizenship: US	

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, s.s. County of_

Subscribed and sworn (or affirmed) before me this

by.

MICHELE LYNN CIANCOLA, Notary Public My Commission Expires August 31, 2020

In witness whereof, I/WE have signed my/our name(s) on the day and year set forth below.

Given Name (first and middle initial [if any]):	Family Name or Surnam	ie (last name):
Stanislaw	Kosirzewski	
Invertior's Signature: // / //	Date:	
//lownian //o/coull	5 * 16 - 20	
City and State:	Country:	Citizenship:
Newtown, CT.	USA	us in the contract of

Attorney Docket No.: C00017571 (203-12038)

Page 4 of 6

In witness whereof, I/WE have signed my/our name(s) on the day and year set forth below.

Given Name (first and middle initial [if any]): David	Family Name or Surname (last name): Nicholas	
Inventor's Signature:	Date: 3-//-20	
City and State: Trumbull, CT.	Country: USA	Citizenship: US

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, s.s.

County of New Twen

Subscribed and sworn (or affirmed) before me this

day of Wach , 20 2 0

MICHELE LYNN CIANCOLA, Notary Public My Commission Expires August 31, 2020

> PATENT REEL: 052168 FRAME: 0663

RECORDED: 03/19/2020